artisanal pits were discovered but little exploration work was done in the zone until recently.

The exploration programme, which consisted of digging 22 trenches in all three zones, has been completed, with
some surface copper soil readings of 0.36% (3600 ppm) in the Central and Southern zones. In total, one-thousand
sixty-six (1066) soil samples were taken and analysed in the Southern zone that hosts the Grand Conglomerate as
shown in Figures 1 and 2. Visible malachite spots were observed in some of the surface rock samples, with a NITON
XRF reading of 1.3% copper.

Figure 1. Map depicting the completed exploration in Molulu without rock types.